## LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

## YOUTH JUSTICE BILL 2024

## (Amendments to be proposed in Committee by ENVER ERDOGAN)

- 1. Clause 524, page 447, after line 12 insert—
  - "(3) If—
    - (a) a parent or legal representative of a child or young person requests that the Commissioner for Youth Justice give a report of the information included on the Isolations Register in relation to the use of isolation in relation to that child or young person; and
    - (b) the child or young person consents to the Commissioner for Youth Justice giving that report—

the Commissioner for Youth Justice must give that report as soon as reasonably practicable.

(4) Despite subsection (3), the Commissioner for Youth Justice is not required to give a report to a parent if the giving of the report would not be appropriate in the circumstances.

## **Example**

There is a history of family violence and the giving of the report jeopardises the safety of any person.".

- 2. Clause 622, after line 2, insert—
  - "(1AA) This section applies if the Youth Parole Board receives information about a child or young person from a person included on the Youth Justice Victims Register in relation to that child or young person.".
- 3. Clause 622, lines 3 to 5, omit "If the Youth Parole Board receives information from a person on the Youth Justice Victims Register, the" and insert "The".
- 4. Clause 622, line 5, omit "not".
- 5. Clause 622, line 7, omit "whether—" and insert "any of the following—".
- 6. Clause 622, line 8, omit "a child" and insert "whether the child".
- 7. Clause 622, line 10, after "(b)" insert "whether".
- 8. Clause 622, line 10, omit "a" and insert "the".
- 9. Clause 622, line 10, omit "person." and insert "person; or".
- 10. Clause 622, after line 10 insert—

- "(c) conditions of the child's or young person's parole under section 632, 633 or 634.".
- 11. Clause 622, lines 11 to 17, omit all words and expressions on these lines and insert—
  - "(2) In having regard to the information, the Youth Parole Board may, in its absolute discretion, give the information such weight as the Board sees fit.".
- 12. Clause 623, after line 18 insert—
  - "(1AA) This section applies if the Youth Parole Board receives a victim impact statement in relation to a particular child or young person.".
- 13. Clause 623, lines 19 and 20, omit "If the Youth Parole Board receives a victim impact statement, the" and insert "The".
- 14. Clause 623, line 21, omit "not".
- 15. Clause 623, line 22, omit "whether—" and insert "any of the following—".
- 16. Clause 623, line 23, omit "a child" and insert "whether the child".
- 17. Clause 623, line 25, after "(b)" insert "whether".
- 18. Clause 623, line 25, omit "a" and insert "the".
- 19. Clause 623, line 25, omit "person." and insert "person; or".
- 20. Clause 623, after line 25 insert—
  - "(c) conditions of the child's or young person's parole under section 632, 633 or 634.".
- 21. Clause 623, lines 26 to 31, omit all words and expressions on these lines and insert—
  - "(2) In having regard to the victim impact statement, the Youth Parole Board may, in its absolute discretion, give the statement such weight as the Board sees fit.".
- 22. Clause 624, line 5, omit "not".
- 23. Clause 624, line 7, omit "whether—" and insert "any of the following—".
- 24. Clause 624, line 8, omit "a child" and insert "whether the child".
- 25. Clause 624, line 10, after "(b)" insert "whether".
- 26. Clause 624, line 10, omit "a" and insert "the".
- 27. Clause 624, line 10, omit "person." and insert "person; or".
- 28. Clause 624, after line 10 insert—

- "(c) conditions of the child's or young person's parole under section 632, 633 or 634.".
- 29. Clause 624, lines 11 to 17, omit all words and expressions on these lines and insert—
  - "(3) In having regard to the parole stage group conference report, the Youth Parole Board may, in its absolute discretion, give the report such weight as the Board sees fit.".
- 30. Clause 654, line 9, after "parole" insert "determinations and".
- 31. Clause 659, page 554, after line 3 insert—
  - "(aa) details of the custodial sentence being served by the child or young person, including the period of detention under that sentence;
  - (aab) details of an escape of the child or young person from custody that occurs while the custodial sentence is being served;".
- 32. Clause 664, line 6, omit "parole conditions under section 632, 633 or 634." and insert—

"any of the following—

- (a) whether a child or young person is eligible for release on parole;
- (b) whether to grant parole to a child or young person;
- (c) conditions of a child's or young person's parole under section 632, 633 or 634.".
- 33. Clause 746, line 11, omit "devised" and insert "derived".
- 34. Clause 855, page 735, line 13, omit "devised" and insert "derived".